
 
 

 

 

  
 

RAJASTHAN STATE MINES & MINERALS LTD 
(A Government of Rajasthan Enterprise) 

PROJECTS DIVISION 
4, Meera Marg, Udaipur – 313 004, Rajasthan, India 

Phone : 0294 2428738, 2428744,  Fax : 0294 2428790 / 2428768 

E-mail : project@rsmm.com, website http://www.rsmm.com 

 
No. /RSMM/CO/PROJ/Tailing/2014-15/491 

 
                       Dated 03.02.2015 
              

 

NOTICE INVITING EXPRESSION OF INTEREST (EOI) 

 

Notice Inviting Expression of Interest (EOI) for “Value addition of Rock phosphate tailings 
generated from existing 3000 TPD Beneficiation Plan t at Jhamarkotra Mines, District Udaipur, 
Rajasthan”.  

Keenness Money for participating in this Expression of Interest: Rs. 1,00,000 (Rupees One Lac 
Only) in the form of Demand Draft drawn in favour o f RSMML payable at Udaipur. 

Details of the project proposal are provided in the “Detailed Notice Inviting Expression of 
Interest”  for which kindly visit our website: “www.rsmm.com” or contact at the above address. A Pre 
Offer Submission meeting will be held on 26.02.2015 at 11 AM  and offers against EOI will be 
accepted up to 3.00 PM on 16.03.2015  at Corporate Office, Udaipur. 

Keep visiting our website for updated information, if any, before the closing date of EOI. 

 

                                                                                                                                   

                                                                                                                 Advisor & Head (Projects)  



 
 

 
 

 
 

RAJASTHAN STATE MINES & MINERALS LTD 
(A Government of Rajasthan Enterprise) 

PROJECTS DIVISION 
4, Meera Marg, Udaipur – 313 004, Rajasthan, India 

Phone : 0294 2428738, 2428744,  Fax : 0294 2428790 / 2428768 

E-mail : project@rsmm.com, website http://www.rsmm.com 

 
No. /RSMM/CO/PROJ/Tailing/2014-15/491 

 
                                  Dated 03.02.2015

              

                              Detailed Notice Inviting Expression of Interest (DE OI) 

Notice Inviting Expression of Interest (EOI) for “Value addition of Rock phosphate tailings 
generated from the existing 3000 TPD Beneficiation Plant at Jhamarkotra Mines, District 
Udaipur, Rajasthan”.  

Keenness Money for participating in this Expression  of Interest: Rs. 1,00,000 (Rupees One 
Lac Only) in the form of Demand Draft drawn in favo ur of RSMML payable at Udaipur. The 
eligible bidders participating in the EOI must part icipate in the RFP, failing which the 
keenness money deposited at the time of EOI shall b e forfeited. However, the keenness 
money of unsuccessful bidders in RFP shall be refun ded. 

1. Preamble:  

Rajasthan State Mines and Minerals Limited (RSMML) is a premier mining company, a Public 
Enterprise of the Government of Rajasthan. It occupies a place of pride in production and marketing 
of non-metallic minerals in India. RSMML is multi mineral and multi location enterprise engaged in 
mining, beneficiation and marketing of Rock phosphate, Lignite, SMS & Chemical grade Limestone 
and Gypsum. RSMML is operating the largest open cast mines of Rock phosphate in the Country and 
has two million tonnes mining capacity of Lignite & 2.5 million tonne capacity of SMS Grade Lime 
stone. Further, RSMML has also entered into Energy Sector and has setup 106.3 MW installed 
capacity Wind Power Project at Jaisalmer and 250 MW Lignite based power plant in association with 
state power utility in Barmer district of Rajasthan. 

2. Location and Accessibility: 

Jhamarkotra Rock phosphate deposit is situated on a range of hills rising to a maximum height of 
620m above MSL. The area is served by three Railway Station Viz. (1) Kharva Chansda (Southwest – 
10Kms.), (2) Umra (Northwest – 18 Kms.) and (3) Udaipur; all lying in Udaipur- Himmatnagar meter 
gauge Railway Section of Western Railways. It is also connected to Umra (18 Kms.) and Udaipur (29 
Kms.) through a tarred road. Jhamarkotra can also be reached from Udaipur Airport (35 Kms.). 

3. Scope of work: 

The company has been exploring the possibility of value addition of the tailing waste, containing 
about 8% P2O5, 15% MgO and 3% to 4% Acid Insoluble (AI), from the existing Beneficiation Plant.. 

Looking to the ample stock of tailings of about 45 lacs MT, it is proposed that value addition of 
existing tailings and/or enrichment of phosphate contents in tailings lying in the tailing dam at 
Jhamarkotra mines are done. The bidder has to provide along with their offer a concept paper 
covering the technological aspects that will be adopted for value addition. It is envisaged that 
successful bidder shall lift contracted quantity, say 2 lac MT or so, annually from our tailing dam and 
use it for value addition/ phosphate recovery process in his proposed plant. Bidder will be required to 



 
 

arrange land for plant, waste disposal (if any), water, power statutory approvals etc at his own end 
and  pay RSMML for the tailings on per MT basis. 

4. Prequalification criterion:  
             

1. The Bidder should have a Minimum net worth of Rs 5 crore (Rupees five crore only) 
certificate needs to be enclosed. 

2. The bidder has to submit copies of the Audited Balance Sheets along with their offer for 
the last three financial years (i.e. 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14). If balance sheet of 13-
14 is not finalised then balance sheet of 2010-11 may be submitted. 

       

             Pre Offer Submission Meeting: 

            A Pre Offer Submission meeting will be held on 26.02.2015 at 11 A.M. at Corporate Office, 
Udaipur (4, Meera Marg, Udaipur) to brief the potential bidders about the scope of work and to 
answer their queries, if any. Bidders are requested to submit their queries in writing or by Fax to 
reach Advisor & Head (Project), CO, Udaipur at Least Ten Days before the Meeting . It may not 
be possible to answer questions during the meeting, if not received earlier. 

Attendance at the pre-bid meeting is not mandatory and non-attendance will not be a cause for 
disqualification of a bidder. It is however, in the interest of the bidders to attend the Pre-Offer 
Submission Meeting.     

Interested financially sound companies are required to send their proposals, as per the enclosed 
Pro forma (Annexure-I), to reach us latest by 16.03.2015 up to 3.00 PM.  The proposal so 
invited and submitted shall be evaluated on the basis of Sl. No.-4 of enclosed Annexure-I. After 
evaluation, as suggested above, the Pre-Qualified Companies shall be issued a Request for 
Proposal (RFP)  in which technical details regarding the competency of the bidding company/ 
consortium along with price bid and the detailed project report of the technology which they 
suggest for value addition of existing tailings will have to be provided. 

            For further information, please contact Advisor and Head (Project) at the above address. 
 
Interested companies are advised to keep visiting our website until due date/extended due 
date of EOI for corrigendum/addendum, if any, to the EOI. 

                                                                                                
 

Advisor and Head (Projects) 
 

                                                                                                                                        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

                                                                                                                 
Annexure-I  

PRO FORMA FOR PROPOSAL AGAINST EOI  

1. Company Details 
 
• Name of the Company/Firm 
• Working field of the Company/Firm 
• Address 
• Contact Person 
• Contact Telephone Number/ Mobile Number 
• E-Mail Address 

 
2. Turnover 

Annual turnover in Rupees for the last three financial years (i.e. 2011-12 2012-13 and 2013-14. 

3. Annual report including balance sheet for the last three financial years (i.e., 2011-12, 2012-13 
and 2013-14). 

4. Criteria for Assessing Expression of Interest (E OI) 

• Financial Strength.  
• Experience in mineral value addition/ recovery of mineral from waste dumps etc. 
• Concept paper/ write up on proposed activity against the EOI. 

 
5. Organisational Structure  

 
6. Any other relevant information, if desired. 

 
Closing Date for Submission of Proposal: 
This proposal together with the requisite supporting documents must be submitted, on or before 
16.03.2015 by 3.00PM  (IST) at Corporate Office, 4, Meera Marg, Udaipur. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


